ADAIR VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL-Final
City Hall - 6030 Wm. R Carr Av.
***Tyesday, February 6, 2024 - 6:00pm****

1. ROLL CALL - Flag Salute
2. CONSENT CALENDAR: - The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these iterns unless a Council member so reguesis, in which case the item will be discussed before the Consent

Calendar is considered. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Council members should so note before adoption of the Consent
Calendar.

a. Minutes — City Council Meeting — January 9, 2023 (Attachment A)
b. Bills List through — January 31, 2024 (Attachment B)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)
4. STAFF REPORTS:

a) Sheriff's Report (Attachment C) Pat Hare

b) CSO Report (Attachment D) Pat Hare

c) City Administrator (Attachment E) Pat Hare

d) Public Works Report (Attachment F) Pat Hare

e) Financial Report (Attachment G) Pat Hare
5. OLD BUSINESS:

a) Civil West Addendum 3 WWTP (Attachment H) Pat Hare

Action: Discussion/Decision

b) Republic Service Julie Jackson
Action: Discussion

6. NEW BUSINESS:
a) Appoint Budget Officer (Attachment 1) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

7. ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS:

a) Resolution 2024-3 NHMP adoption (Attachment J) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

b) Resolution 2024-4 OEM Cost Match (Attachment K) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION
a) N/A
Action: n/a

9. COUNCIL and MAYOR COMMENTS:

10. ADJOURNMENT:
Next meetings - City Council —Tuesday, March 5, 2024, 6:00 PM
Planning Commission — February 20, 2024, 6:00pm

The Community Center is accessible to person with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other
accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting by calling City Offices at 541-745-5507 or e-
mail *karla.mcarath@adairvillage.org ", or Oregon Relay Services by dialing 7-1-1. The City of Adair Village is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

The order in which items on the Agenda are addressed by the City Council
may vary from the order shown on the Agenda.
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Attachment A

240206 CC Meeting
ADAIR VILLAGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
6030 William R. Carr Avenue
*xkxTyesday, Jan 9, 2024 — 6:00 PM**+*
Agenda Item Action
1. Roll Call: City Council Members present: Councilors Officer, Mayor Currier called the

Ray, Fuller, and Mayor Currier were present. City Administrator
Hare was present. The minutes were taken by CA Hare.

meeting to order at 6:00 PM.
and led the flag salute.

2. Consent Calendar
Attachment A Minutes of the Dec 5, 2023, City Council Meeting
Attachment B Bills List through Dec. 28, 2023 ($85,633.91).

Councilor Fuller moved to
approve the Consent Calendar.
Councilor Officer seconded.
Unanimous Approval (4-0).

3. Public Comment

None.

4. Staff Reports
4a. Attachment C — Sheriff’s Report - CA Hare presented the
report.

Council received the report.

4b. Attachment D— CSO Report - CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4¢c. Attachment E— City Administrator’s Report
Administration

e Finances — Sarah Johnson with My Bridge Team and I have
been working to get the monthly reconciliations caught up and
finishing the last few items on the Audit.

e Tangent — I will be going to the Tangent City Council work
session on Monday. We will be discussing an increase in
services throughout the year.

e City Planner — Chase Burghgrave is the city’s new planner.
Chase and I have been getting him acclimated to the city and
our planning documents. A few of the projects Chase will be
working on is a UGB for parks, working on updating the comp
plan and reviewing at the development code.

Property/Businesses

e AVIS — DEQ is still reviewing and making comments on the
proposed work plan.

e Downtown — I met with Moore Iacofano Goltsman, Inc (MIG)
and provided them with all the existing downtown planning
documents. Civil west provided them with the different
surveys of the area. They’re scheduled to have us some rough
drawings in March.

e Restaurant — I will be talking with the perspective tenants at
the end of the month to see what the next steps will be.

Major Projects/Engineering
e Water Plant — Matt Lydon is scheduling divers to come in

Council received the report.
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this year and clean the wet well and we will be looking at
replacing the backwash pump.

e Calloway Creek — I met with Dennis and KND Engineering to
go over the rough layout for the rest of Calloway Creek.

e Wastewater Plant — Staff are working with Wildish to geta
few more issues resolved but the plant is operating much
better. Work has begun on the discharge line to the lagoon and
should be completed by June of this year.

e Water Lines — The application is complete, but the city is
waiting for the Benton County Hazard plan to be completed.
The plan is a requirement for the application.

4d. Attachment F — Public Works Report CA Hare presented the
report.

Council received the report.

4e. Attachment G — Financial Report CA Hare presented the
report. The balance in the Local Government Investment Pool is
approximately $4,241,224.65. Last year in December, the balance
was $4,184,547.96.

Council received the report.

5. Old Business —
5a. (Attachment H) Good Grounds Lease

5b. (Attachment H1) City Planner Agreement

5a. (Attachment I) Cell Tower

Council reached a general
consensus to allow CA Hare to
administer the lease.

Councilor Ray moved to
approve the City Planner
Agreement. Councilor Fuller
seconded.

Approval (4-0).

6. New Business

7. Ordinance, Resolutions, and Proclamations
7a. (Attachment J) Resolution 2024 — 1 Water Rate Increase

7b. (Attachment K) Resolution 2024 - 2 Wastewater Rate Increase

Councilor Officer moved to
approve the water rate increase.
Councilor Ray seconded.
Approval (4-0).

Councilor Fuller moved to
approve the wastewater rate
increase. Councilor Officer
seconded.

Approval (4-0).
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8. Executive Session

9. Council and Mayor Comments

10. Adjournment: Mayor Currier adjourned the
City Council -Tuesday, February 5, 2024, 6:00 PM meeting at 7:08 p.m.
Planning Commission — Tuesday, February 20, 2024, 6:00pm
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Jan 2024 Bills

Total

Date Amount
1/9/2024 $212,700.52
1/23/2024 $29,532.22
1/23/2024 $11,357.00

$253,589.74



City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 01/24

Page: 1

Jan 09, 2024 08:39AM

fnvoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
150 A & B Septic

61969 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 61969: 200.00 00 20000

61987 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 720.00 720.00 100-800-52115
Total 61987: 720.00 .00 ﬁZ0.00

62003 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,155.00 1,155.00 100-900-52115
Total 62003: 1,155.00 .00 i /-1 155,00

62004 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,155.00 1,155.00 100-900-52115
Total 62004: 1,155.00 00 [_-1155.00

62005 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 300.00 300.00 100-300-52115
Totat 62005: 300.00 00 {_~300.00

62011 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 62011: 200.00 .00 t/200.00

62017 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 880.00 880.00 100-900-52115
Total 62017 880.00 .00 (/ 880.00

62019 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,250.00 1,250.00 100-300-52115
Total 62019: 1,250.00 .00 l/’ '1,250.00

62029 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 460.00 460.00 100-900-52115
Total 62029: 460.00 .00 L./ 460.00

62038 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024 01/30/2024 458.30 458,30 100-900-52115
Total 62038: 458.30 .00 1/458.30

62063 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 365.00 365.00 100-900-52115
Total 62063: 365.00 .00 \/ 365.00

62080 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,742.00 1,742.00 100-900-52115
Total 62080: 1,742.00 00 LA:742.00

62085 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,160.00 1,160.00 100-900-52115

7

Total 62085: 1,160.00 00 L / 1,160.00

62103 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1.870.00 1,870.00 100-900-52115




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 01/24

Page: 2

Jan 09, 2024 08:39AM

invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number

Total 62103: 1,870.00 .00 1,870.00

62119 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,355.00 1,355.00 100-800-52115
Total 62119: 1,355.00 .00 1,355.00

62120 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 675.00 . 675,00 100-900-52115
Total 62120: 675.00 .00 675.00

62121 1 Work for Tangent invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 675.00 (/ 675.00 100-800-52115
Total 62121: 675.00 .00 675.00

62122 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 675.00 675.00 100-900-52115
Total 82122: 675.00 .00 - 675.00

62123 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 675.00 _/67'5.00 100-900-52115
Total 62123: 675.00 .00 675.00

62129 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,780.00 {7 1.780.00 100-900-52115
Total 62129: 1,780.00 .00 1,780.00

62130 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 325.00 : 325,00 100-900-52115

e

Total 62130: 325.00 .00 325.00

62131 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 225.00 o "225.00 100-800-52115
Total 621312 225.00 .00 225.00

62132 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 175.00 ‘/ 175.00 100-800-52115
Total 62132: 175.00 .00 175.00

62134 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 285.00 | /285.00 100-900-52115
Total 62134: 285.00 00 285.00

62159 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 200.00 / 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 62159: 200.00 .00 200.00

62162 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 1,700.00 . //1 ,700.00 100-900-52115
Total 62162: 1,700.00 .00 1,700.00

i

Total 150 A & B Septic: 20,660.30 .00 '\,/'/ 20,660.30 Mﬁg’,’

690 Bank of America 9@'0 2

1223202 1 Credit Card Charges Invoice 12/23/2023  01/23/2024 3,299.69 3,299.69 100-000-28000




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 01/24

Page: 3
Jan 09, 2024 08:39AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Dale Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 1223202: 3,299.69 .00 3,299.69
Total 690 Bank of America: 3,299.69 00§ 329988 \) (a 0 %
830 Benton County Sheriff
122438 1 Law Enforcement Services Invoice 01/02/2024  02/02/2024 9,570.00 9,570.00 100-200-52019
Total 122438: 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00
et A Ac
Total 830 Benton County Sheriff: 9,570.00 .00 8.570.00 ¢ ] (20 E}.gi
T
890 Best Pots Inc
A-522297 1 Standard Rented Unit Invoice 12/31/2023  01/21/2024 155.76 156.76 500-420-52019
Total A-522297: 155.76 .00 155.76
Total 890 Best Pots Inc: 166.76 00, / 155.76 :) é’ o BC)
1100 Business Oregon
$16020.120120 1 $16020Safe Drinking Water Fund Invoice 12/01/2023  01/30/2024 139,012.75 139,012.75 500-420-54005
Total $16020.12012023: 139,012.75 .00 : /39,012.?5 ;@() L/ b(
W
$22007.120120 1 $22007 Safe Drinking Water Fund Invoice 12/01/2023  01/01/2024  20,240.23 20,240.23 500-420-54005
Total $22007.12012023: 20,240.23 .00 \/20.240.23 9 éo 3 |
Total 1100 Business Oregon: 159,252.98 .00 159,252.98
1340 Caselle Inc.
130221 1 Monthly Software Hosting Fees Involce 01/01/2024  02/01/2024 773.10 773.10 500-420-52114
130221 2 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Involce 01/01/2024  02/01/2024 515.40 515.40 100-900-52114
130221 3 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 01/01/2024  02/01/2024 257.70 257.70 510-430-52114
130221 4 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 01/01/2024  02/01/2024 85.90 85.80 200-410-52114
130221 5 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 01/01/2024  02/01/2024 85.90 85.90 520-440-52114
Total 130221: 1,718.00 .00 1.718.00
Total 1340 Caselle Inc.: 1,718.00 00/ 171800 pRl 5 2
1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc
1001.001B.012 1 Misc Services Development Revie  Invoice 01/02/2024  02/02/2024 616.00 616.00 100-800-52020
1001.001B.012 2 Misc Services Stormwater Invoice 01/02/2024  02/02/2024 157.00 157.00 520-440-52020
1001.001B.012 3 Misc Services wwastewater Invoice 01/02/2024  02/02/12024 1,075.00 1.075.00 510-430-52020
1001.001B.012 4 Misc Services water Invoice 01/02/2024  02/02/2024 1.487.00 1,487.00 500-420-52020
Total 1001.001B.012: 3,335.00 .00 './3’,33500
1001.032.029 1 HMGP waterline replacement Invoice 01/02/2024  02/02/2024 3,423.50 \//3.423.50 500-420-53503
Totat 1001.032.029: 3.423.50 .00 3,423.50 ;
- ~
Total 1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc: 6,758.50 .00 /-' 6,758.50 9 LOO O
Lot
2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law
2001 1 General City matters Invoice 01/02/2024  02/01/2024 481.25 481.25 100-800-52017




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 01/24

Page: 4
Jan 09, 2024 08:39AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 2001: 481.25 .00 481.25
= T 1
Total 2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law: 481.25 .00 |/ 481.25 J‘ (ﬂ U j)
2520 Edge Analytical, Inc
23-38485 1 Quarterly TOC Invoice 01/08/2024  02/08/2024 113.40 113.40 500-420-52104
Total 23-38485: 113.40 .00 113.40
Total 2520 Edge Analytical, Inc: 113.40 .00 \/ 113.40?(_@ 6 D
7510 Kristopher Schendel
2307 1 Code Compliance Invoice 12/31/2023  01/15/2024 2,500.00 2,500.00 100-900-52019
Total 2307: 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00
Total 7510 Kristopher Schendel: 2,500.00 .00 \ 250009 2 & a 5 (y
7518 Net Assets Corporation
111-202312 1 Conduits Activity Invoice 01/02/2024  01/15/2024 48.00 48.00 100-900-52114
Total 111-202312: 48.00 .00 48.00
Total 7518 Net Assets Corporation: 48.00 00 #80 9 (00% 7
4670 NW Naturaf
12282023 1 1407224-3 Invoice 12/28/2023  01/28/2024 T7.15 77.15 100-900-52109
Total 12282023: 77.15 .00 77.15
. 2
Total 4670 NW Natural: 7715 .00 7715 /)[p 0 5 b/
4800 One Call Concepts Inc
3120313 1 OR Utility Notification Center Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 25,20 25.20 500-420-52109
3120313 2 OR Utility Notification Center Invoice 01/01/2024  01/30/2024 25.20 25.20 510-430-52109
Total 3120313: 50.40 .00 50.40
Total 4800 One Call Concepts Inc: 50.40 .00 “’,-" 50.40 ;1 w [ \
5780 Republic Services #452
12312023 1 3-0452-0023479 Involce 01/09/2024  01/15/2024 42.11 4211 100-900-52109
Total 12312023: 42.11 .00 2.1 -
0
Total 5780 Republic Services #452: 4211 .00 4211 ? (ﬂo L{’
6020 Schaefers Recreation Equipment Co
143486-1 1 Carboy Invoice 12/07/2023  01/07/2024 695.28 695.28 510-430-52001
143486-1 2 CRMO0005900 Invoice 12/07/2023  01/07/2024 200.00- 200.00- 510-430-52001
Total 143486-1. 495.28 .00 \ \/95.28
143840-1 1 Carboy Invoice 12/21/2023  01/21/2024 495.00 495.00 510-430-52001




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 01/24

Page: 5
Jan 09, 2024 08:39AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 143840-1: 495.00 00 95,00
Total 6020 Schaefers Recreation Equipment Co: 930.28 00 99028 ) (00 L{ ‘
6150 Sherwin-Williams
9041-0 1 Bus Stop Invoice 12/28/2023  01/20/2024 76.46 76.46 100-300-52002
Total 9041-0: 76.46 .00 76.46
Total 6150 Sherwin-Williams: \pz ]7 76.46 .00 76.46 9’6 J L{ 2
{ ©0rF |
NRVIPRUESL
999 Utility Refund YA S
1118.08 1 Water Invoice 01/09/2024  01/10/2024 4,143.74 4,143.74 500-420-52105
1118.08 2 Wastewater Invoice 01/09/2024  01/10/2024 2,762.50 2,762.50 510-430-52105
Total 1118.08: 6,906.24 00 _-B.808.24 L o~
Totai 999 Utility Refund: 6,906.24 .00 6,906.24
Total : 212,700.52 .00 212,700.52
Grand Totals: 212,700.52 .00 212,700.52
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-000-28000 3,299.69 .00 3,299,69
100-200-52019 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00
100-300-52002 76.46 .00 76.46
100-900-52017 481.25 .00 481.25
100-900-52019 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00
100-300-52020 616.00 .00 616.00
100-300-52109 119.26 .00 119.26
100-900-52114 563.40 .00 563.40
100-900-52115 20,660.30 00 20,660.30
200-410-52114 85.90 .00 85.90
500-420-52019 155.76 .00 155.76
500-420-52020 1,487.00 .00 1,487.00
500-420-52104 113.40 .00 113.40
500-420-52105 4,143.74 .00 4,143.74
500-420-52109 25.20 .00 25.20
500-420-52114 773.10 .00 773.10
500-420-53503 3,423.50 .00 3,423.50
500-420-54005 159,2652.98 .00 159,252.98
510-430-52001 1.190.28 200.00- 990.28
510-430-52020 1,075.00 .00 1,075.00
510-430-52105 2,762.50 .00 2,762.50
510-430-52109 25.20 .00 25.20
510-430-52114 257.70 .00 257.70
520-440-52020 157.00 .00 157.00
520-440-52114 85.90 .00 85.90




Page: 6

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Jan 09, 2024 08:39AM

City of Adair Vlllage
Posting period: 01/24

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Number Debit Credit Net

Grand Totals: 212,900.52 200.00- 212,700.52

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
12/23 166,552.32 200.00- 166,352.32
01/24 46,348.20 .00 46,348.20

Grand Totals:
212,900.52




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 01/24

Page: 1

Jan 23, 2024 08:47AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
890 Best Pots Inc
A-523288 1 Standard Rented Unit Invoice 01/19/2024  02/19/2024 106.64 106.64 500-420-52019
Total A-523288: 106.64 .00 106.64
Total 890 Best Pots Inc: 106.64 00 10664, (7 () %’
1520 CIS TRUST
FEBRUARY 20 1 Employee Health ins Invoice 01/15/2024 02/25/2024  1,001.49 1,001.49 100-100-51010
FEBRUARY 20 2 Employee Health Ins Invoice 01/15/2024  02/25/2024 133.53 133.53 100-200-51010
FEBRUARY 20 3 Employee Health Ins Invoice 01/15/2024  02/25/2024 534.13 534.13 100-300-51010
FEBRUARY 20 4 Employee Heaith Ins Invoice 01/15/2024  02/25/2024 333.83 333.83 200-410-51010
FEBRUARY 20 5 Employee Health Ins Invoice 01/15/2024  02/25/2024  3,137.99 3,137.99 500-420-51010
FEBRUARY 20 6 Employee Health Ins Invoice 01/15/2024 02/25/2024  1,268.55 1,268.55 510-430-51010
FEBRUARY 20 7 Employee Health Insurance Invoice 01115/2024  02/25/2024 267.05 267.05 520-440-51010
Total FEBRUARY 2024 FINAL INVOICE: 6,676.57 .00 6,676.57
Total 1520 CIS TRUST: 6.676.57 00 \~"6,67657 200 C/ &
1800 Consumers Power Inc.
01082024 1 1152418 Invoice 01/08/2024  01/30/2024 171.20 171.20 510-430-52109
Total 01082024: 171.20 .00 171.20
Total 1800 Consumers Power Inc.: 171.20 w ANz 2 & 0(/ 7
L4
2520 Edge Analytical, Inc
23-37889 1 vOC Invoice 01/10/2024  02/10/2024 168.30 168.30 500-420-52104
Total 23-37889: 168. ) €8.30
otal 23-3 68.30 00 L /f
23-37890 1 DBPs Invoice 01/10/2024  02/10/2024 295.20 295.20 500-420-52104
Total 23-37890: 295.20 00 Vﬂﬁs.zo
Total 2520 Edge Analyfical, Inc: 463.50 oy sis P W/ g
7467 LiftOff, LLC
101723 1 365 Licensing Invoice 0141212024 01/30/2024  1,536.00 1,536.00 100-900-52114
Total 101723: 1,536.00 00 1,536.00
. . £ cnia '
Total 7467 LiftOff, LLC: 1,536.00 00 L /.535 0o Q 60L/‘7
4480 Mission Communications
1082495 1 Service Package Water Storage Invoice 12/01/2023  01/30/2024 970.80 970.80 500-420-52022
Total 1082495: 970.80 .00 970.80
Total 4480 Mission Communications: 970.80 00 [/” 9?0,303 G:\G 6()
7524 My Bridge Team, Inc.
INV-000019 1 Financial work Invoice 01/17/2024  02/27/2024  4,023.90 4,023.90 100-800-52019




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 2
Posting period: 01/24 Jan 23, 2024 08:47AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total INV-000019: 4,023.90 .00 4,023.80
A~V =
Total 7524 My Bridge Team, Inc.: 4,023.90 .00 I./ 402390 N2 -1
4980 Oregon DEQ